

No. 20-636

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHASE HOWSE,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS HODOUS, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS AN EMPLOYEE OF THE CITY OF
CLEVELAND, OHIO; BRIAN MIDDAUGH, INDIVIDUALLY
AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS AN EMPLOYEE OF
THE CITY OF CLEVELAND, OHIO,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ELENA N. BOOP*

Chief Assistant Director of Law

TIMOTHY J. PUIN

Assistant Director of Law

CITY OF CLEVELAND

DEPARTMENT OF LAW

601 Lakeside Ave. E., Rm. 106

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

(216) 664-2800

eboop@clevelandohio.gov

tpuin@clevelandohio.gov

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondents

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

The question presented is the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS
PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. v

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION. 7

I. THIS CASE DOES NOT CREATE A CONFLICT
AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS. 7

II. THE MAJORITY CORRECTLY APPLIED THE LAW
TO PETITIONER’S MALICIOUS PROSECUTION
CLAIMS 12

III. THE MAJORITY CORRECTLY APPLIED THE
LAW TO PETITIONER’S EXCESSIVE FORCE
CLAIMS 15

A. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD
CORRECTLY APPLIED. 15

B. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY STANDARD
CORRECTLY APPLIED. 18

1. *The majority reviewed the officers’
conduct at the level of specificity
required by this Court.* 19

2. <i>Petitioner’s manipulation of the record cannot change the fact that there was no obvious constitutional violation justifying review at an impermissible level of generality</i>	21
3. <i>The alleged unconstitutionality of the officers’ actions was not clearly established under Sixth Circuit precedent</i>	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2014)	13, 20
<i>Barnes v. Ahlman</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2620 (Mem), 2622, 207 L.Ed.2d 1150 (Aug. 5, 2020)	1
<i>Bates v. Hadden</i> , 576 F. App'x 636 (8th Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Brooks v. City of Winston-Salem, NC</i> , 85 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Caie v. West Bloomfiel Twp.</i> , 485 F. Appx 92 (6th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Campeggio v. Upper Pottsgrove Twp.</i> , No. 14-1286, 2014 WL 4435396 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 8, 2014)	9
<i>City and Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	19, 27
<i>City of Escondido, Calif. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	19, 20, 27
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017)	24

<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	14
<i>Harrington v. City of Council Bluffs, Iowa</i> , 678 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017)	17
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Holmes v. Village of Hoffman Estate</i> , 511 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	20
<i>Iacobucci v. Town of Bonneau</i> , No. 2:18-0152-DCN-BM, 2019 WL 5874210 (D. SC May 29, 2019)	11
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	25
<i>Jackson v. Washtenaw Cty.</i> , 678 F. App'x 302 (6th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Johnson v. Knorr</i> , 477 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	19, 20, 27

<i>Kossler v. Crisanti</i> , 564 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009)	8, 9
<i>Laphan v. Haines</i> , No. 14-4063, 2016 WL 627246 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2016)	9
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Marvin v. City of Taylor</i> , 509 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2008).	27
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).	15
<i>Morris v. Noe</i> , 672 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2012).	27
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).	20
<i>Ornelas v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).	25
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).	18
<i>Peterson v. Corbett</i> , No. 3:08-CV-2292, 2012 WL 12864183 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 13, 2012)	9
<i>Posr v. Doherty</i> , 944 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1991)	8, 10
<i>Raiche v. Pietroski</i> , 623 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2010).	27

<i>Rodriguez v. City of Cleveland</i> , 439 F. App'x 433 (6th Cir. 2011), <i>cert den.</i> 566 U.S. 987 (2012)	18
<i>Rudlaff v. Gillispie</i> , 791 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2015).	26
<i>Safar v. Tingle</i> , 859 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2017).	11
<i>Schulkers v. Kammer</i> , 955 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2020).	18
<i>Stanfield v. City of Lima</i> , 727 F. App'x 841 (6th Cir. 2018)	25, 26
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010).	10, 13, 14
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).	1, 1822
<i>U.S. v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).	16
<i>U.S. v. Butler</i> , 223 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2000).	23
<i>U.S. v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).	15, 16, 25
<i>U.S. v. Foster</i> , 376 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2004).	22
<i>U.S. v. Lopez-Arias</i> , 344 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2003).	23

<i>Van De Weghe v. Chambers</i> , 569 F. App'x 617 (10th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	12, 14
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	19, 27
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	28
<i>Wright v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 409 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	22

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.13(A)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2921.31(A)	6

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10	1
